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INDUSTRIAL NODES IN MAHARASHTRA 

 
1538.  SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                          वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मतं्री 

(a)  the places identified for development as industrial nodes or cities in 
Maharashtra under different Industrial Corridors; 

 
(b)  the status of proposed industrial nodes above, their investment and 

employment potential; 
 
(c)  if so, the details thereof; and 
 
(d)  if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मतं्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
(a) to (d):   The status of industrial nodes identified in the state of Maharashtra 

are  as under:  
 

1. Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area (SBIA) under Delhi Mumbai Industrial 
Corridor (DMIC) 

 

  (a)Shendra Industrial Area 
 

Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) i.e. Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited 
has been incorporated. State Government has transferred the entire 8.39 sq 
kms of land to the SPV and matching equity of Rs. 602.80 Crore has been 
released by Government of India (GoI) through National Industrial Corridor 
Development and Implementation Trust (NICDIT). Major trunk infrastructure 
works have been completed.  93 plots have been allotted including allotment 
of 100 acres to anchor investor i.e., HYOSUNG a South Korean company. An 
investment of over Rs. 6,500 crore has been attracted in this area. The project 
was dedicated to the nation by Hon'ble PM on 7th September 2019. 
 
 



 

 (b) Bidkin Industrial Area –  
 

Out of total 32 sq. kms, State Govt. has transferred land admeasuring 28.8 
sq. kms and matching equity of Rs. 2397.20 Crore was also released by GoI 
through NICDIT. Trunk infrastructure works are nearing completion.  
  

As per Development Plan, employment generation potential for SBIA is 
approximately 7.5 lakhs (Direct & Indirect). 
  

2. Dighi Industrial Area under DMIC: 
 

State Government has confirmed availability of 2,402 Ha (5,935 acres) of land, 
out of which 1,466 Ha (3,622 acres) is in possession of State Government. 
Detailed master planning and preliminary engineering for the land parcels have 
been initiated.  
  

As per the Development Plan, employment generation potential for Dighi 
Industrial Area is approximately 3.2 lakhs (Direct & Indirect). 

  
3. Satara node under Bengaluru Mumbai Industrial Corridor (BMIC) – 

 

In March 2021, State Government of Maharashtra has confirmed the availability 
of 5,000 Ha land at Satara for development of industrial node.  Out of which 
314.06 Ha land is in possession of State Government. Tender document for 
selection of consultant for Detailed Master Planning and Preliminary Engineering 
has been issued. 
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